Rademacher, Julia

From: Siobhan Turner <sturner@baeonline.com>

Sent: Wednesday, October 18, 2017 9:36 AM

To: Rademacher, Julia

Cc Brenton Daily

Subject: RE: Personal Response from Mr. Chapin - First Step Shelter Concept Design Review
Hi Julia,

We have received your email and attachment. | have copied Brenton on this email and he will reach out to you with any
questions.

Thanks,

Siobhan Turner
Marketing Director

Bentley Architects + Engineers, Inc.
P:407.331.6116 x 105
E: sturner@baeonline.com

From: Rademacher, Julia [mailto:RademacherJulia@CODB.US]

Sent: Wednesday, October 18, 2017 9:33 AM

To: Siobhan Turner <sturner@baeonline.com>

Cc: Yarbrough, Bobbie <YarbroughB@CODB.US>

Subject: FW: Personal Response from Mr. Chapin - First Step Shelter Concept Design Review

Mr. Daily:

Attached please find additional information concerning the First Step Shelter Concept Design Review to be
considered in your recommendations. Please do not hesitate to contact us if you need any additional
information.

Information

Thank you,

Julia

From: Yarbrough, Bobbie

Sent: Thursday, October 05, 2017 2:12 PM

To: Rademacher, Julia <Rademacher)ulia@CODB.US>
Subject: Personal Response from Mr. Chapin

The attached document was distributed to the Mayor and City Commissioners. I have
attached this copy for the Deputy CM’s files.

Thank you Julia.
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THE FOLLOWING IS A PERSONAL RESPONSE
WITH EXHIBITS

TO COMMENTS MADE
TO
THE DAYTONA BEACH CITY COMMISSION
ON 20 SEPTEMBER 2017

CONCERNING THE HOMELESS ISSUE

L. WILLIAM CHAPIN, II, FAIA



RESPONSE TO SEPTEMBER 20 DAYTONA BEACH COMMISSION MEETING

At the September 20 Commission meeting, Deputy Manager Morris gave a
presentation on the homeless issue that included many inaccuracies and deletions,
starting with his inferring that my work on the project only started with my tensile fabric
proposal. In fact, it actually started over four years prior when | had worked extensively
with Stewart-Marchman/ACT, Halifax Urban Ministries, FAITH, and Dr. Robert Marbut
to design the 4-pavilion Safe Harbor shelter on County land at Red John Road. (See

attachment 1.)

My involvement with D.B. only started a year and a half ago when Mr. Chisholm issued
an RFP for the project, which resulted in my being selected to enter into a contract with
D.B. to be the architect. (See attachments 2.) My fee proposal to Mr. Shimun was
based on 7%, which he thought was very reasonable. In fact, it was the same contract
proposal under which | presently work for the Hope Place Family Shelter project.

By then, the work that | brought to the City had already been completed through
Design Development. We were moving toward my entering into contract with D.B.
when budgetary issues arose. In response, Mr. Chisholm asked me to propose a
version that would substantially cut the cost. | then redesigned the project into the two
pavilion version, and enlisted a number of professionals to confirm pricing (See

attachment 3.)

Before I could enter into contract with D.B., Mr Chisholm arbitrarily decided that he
wanted a prefab design - this despite the fact that he had been advised by Dr. Marbut
that prefab. would not work because of its inability to conform to the programmatic
needs of a shelter, along with durability issues. Dr. Marbut even pointed out the
debacle of a prefab. homeless project that had been erected in Key West. Further,
both city engineer Van Pelt and | at that meeting pointed out that, in the end, prefab
might be modestly quicker to erect, but would not save money over a conventional

version.

it was at that meeting when | pointed out to Mr. Chisholm that a tensile fabric version
might work and should be investigated, Mr. Chisholm responded “I don’t want a tent.”
That was the last | heard from Mr. Chisholm, so there was again no scope of the project

to go to contract on at that time.

However, convinced that the shelter program would ultimately go forward, | decided to
investigate the tensile fabricidea on my own. So, based on my extensive knowledge
of the complexities of the homeless sheiter mission, | converted all my prior research
into a tensile fabric version, with extensive consulting with Big Top Inc. of Perry, FL, the
best fabricator/installer in the tensile fabric industry. We worked together to arrive at
the in-depth project which you now will have seen. (See attachment 4.) Additionally, |
asked the module suppliers, Modspace, Inc. and Mobilmini, Inc. to inform me of what
they could do to provide the service modules that would be required for the project.



They were both most cooperative, and their concept proposals confirm the viabliity of
their ability to suppori tensile fabric approach.

So when the Homeless 501{c){3) was formed and convened their first meeting in
February during public comments, | intreduced my Tensile fabric version, which was
well received, and in subsequent D.B. powerpoint presentations, and in extensive work
by FAITH and Catholic Charities 1o prepare ior is operation, it was the model used.

| had always presumed that when the final scope of the project was deiermined, |
would proceed to contract for the project, since the RFP from over a year ago still was
in place. In fact Mr. Doug Kuriock with the D.B. staff even contacted me 1o discuss the

contract. (See attachment 5.)

Then, two meonths later, Mr. Chisholm unilzierally announced to the 501(c}{3) beard that
he had selacted Hall & Ogle to be the architects, at roughly 8.5%, not counting monsy
already likely pald them for the project under the continuing contract. Further, he was
proposing bullding a conventlonal structure that would cost in excess of the meney
allocated, despite his insupportable claims to the conirary. Staff attempted to
rationalize his proposal via Mr. Moris’ desply flawed “update”of the homeless project,
but it failed to ring true. (See attachment 6.) The commission’s reaction was to take my
advice and call for an independent professional review of both versions.

What is now conceming is that Mr. Morris, in his September 20th. Commission
presentation, stated that | had no solid proposal, and that he would only be passing on
to the consuitant the little information the Chisholm’s office had on my proposal, This

would virtually exclude the extensive work | have completed on the Tensile Fabric
version.

in light of all these Irregularities, 1 would strongly urge the commission to instruct Staff
to reguire that the consultant speak in person with both myseif and the Hall & Ogle
firm. To be perfectly frank, having Mr. Morris filter and convay “the facis” to the
consultant immediately seis aside the independence which the Commission truly
needs to make Informed decisions golng forward. Conveying of the facls from design
professional to design professional would be critical to the independence,
camprehensiveness, and accuracy of the consultant’s finzl report. It would also

substantially expedite the consultant’s work.

One final personal note. | have been asked why | am pursuing this effort so stridently.
| have over $15,000,000 of high-end projects in my pipeline - all with professional and
straightforward clients. If it were not for my deep commitment to the cause | would not
be spending the large amount of time this effort has taken. | would hops the same
commitment would be the driver for all of us. This effor} is too important for any of us
from now on 1o be anything but honest and professional and committed to action.

L. William Chapin, li, FAIA September 25, 2017

Architect



EXHIBIT 1

17 April 2016
PROGRAM:

Erecl a full-service homeless recovery facility at the foot of Red John Road, across the street from
the Stewart-Marchman ACT crisis center, and 1/4 mile fram the Volusla County jall. The facility will be
close to the center of the county.

‘The facility will consist of four residential paviliens along with staif and service components. The
pavilions will be constructed of steel frame mounted an block perimeter walls, with the roof pitched 20
degrees toward the south. The pavilions will have high clerestory windows with remole motorized

opening hardware on the north walls and operable windows al eye level on the south walls, so that the
windowa can ba opened at appropriate times to enhance century sffect air movement through the

pavilions, which will be alded by large ceiling fans.
Three staff offices per pavillons will have both direct access into the pavifions and to the outside. The

pavilions will each have lavatary and bathing components, as well as a lounge at one end of the open
spaca. A highly efficient straight-ine HVAC system will maintain a comfort level within the pavilions of

£0°-80°,
The pavilions are configured Lo be expandable lengthwiss, and a second band of pavilions could be

added northward if additional capacity were to ba needad in the future. The slabs for these two more
pavilians should be constructed as part of phase 1, as they would be useful for other outdoor activitios

as shown
Staff and service spaces are provided and connected to the pavillons by covered walkways so as to
avoid costly internal carridars, similar to the sirategy used io connect "portablas” in schools.

The 28,000 sq. f, of sloping roofs will provide the ability to install suificient photovoliaic collectors to
pawer the needs of the entire facility.

Bl

Pavillon 1 - 6, 250 &q. fi.

Pavilion 2 - 6,200 sq. fl.

Pavilion 8 - 8,740 5q. i

Total pavlions - 23.840sq. . @ SAR.00/M = $2.026.400

Kitchen/Storage - 2,580 sq. ft. @ $110.00/ = $ 283,000

Heceptiondriage/suppon - 6,300 5o, it @ 120.00M = & 701.800

: = 38011200
PAD AREA
Pad ares = 53,000 sq. & (1.23 acres)
Mitigation @ $100,000/acre.
fill @ $10/sq.yd placed
$150,000 slte improvements (sewer,
water, storm water, paving)

= 5 475000
SUB-TOTAL $3,486,200
Fees, contingencies (10%) = $ 348,000
PROJECT TOTAL= $3.835.200
gEL7

NOW



EXHIBIT 2

THE CITY OF DAYTONA BEACH
OFFICE OF THE PURCHASING AGENT

Phone (386) 671-8080

Post Office Box 2451
(386) 671-8085

Daytona Beach, Florida 32115-2451 Fax

January 28, 2016
Via Email 1/28/16: Iwchapin@earthlink.net

Mr. L. William Chapin, II, FATA
Wm Chapin Architect

315N, Atlantic Ave.

Daytona Beach, FI. 32118

Re: RFP 0216-0250
Volusia Safe Harbor Professional Design Services

Dear Mr. Chapin:

It is my pleasure to inform you that your firm was selected by the City Manager for negotiation
of the referenced contract.

Brent Cohen, Project Manager, will be contacting you to commence contract negotiations.
Thank you for your submittal for this project. Please don’t hesitate to contact me at
386-671-8082 if you have any questions or concerns.

Sincerely,

Jpeme et

Joanne Flick, CPPO, CPPB
Purchasing Agent

G Gary Shimum, Deputy City Manager/Administration
Patricia Bliss, Chief Financial Officer
David Waller, Acting Public Works Director
Frank VanPelt, Technical Services Director
Jim Nelson, City Engineer
Brent Cohen, Project Manager
Ben Gross, Assistant City Attorney



EXHIBIT 2 continued

DATE:; July 28, 2016
TO: Gary Shimun
FROM: L. Wm. Chapin, I, FAIA

SUBJECT: Fee outline

FIRST STEP FEE PROPOSAL

Gary, conceming the contract, | would suggest several things.
First off, the “Safe Harbor” plan has been refined and vetted
with Marbut, so that plan - which fits on either side of SR-92,
could be moved into working drawing as it stands today.

If we follow the contract format I'm operating under for Hope
Place, it would be a 7% all-inclusive fee, with the contract broken into:

* Retainer 10%
« Concept-Design Development stage 20%
- Contract Document stage, broken into
30% completion stage 14%
60% completion stage 14%
80% completion stage 14%
100% completion stage 14%
* Construction monitoring stage
through completion 14%
100%

TOTAL:

We should probably start with a projected budget
of $3,000,000.00, with an adjustment foliowing the CM’s

initial pricing.

The temporary part - whatever mode is finally
determined - might be on an hour basis with a cap, since |

would not be “inventing” the structure.

We are about to appoint the CM at the 30% phase, and the
selected CM and | will be working toward a final NTE price,

I'd suggest the following phases:

The first being the slab and
whatever rests on it for the temporary phase

Then the “phase 1” part, or the service
building and the first two pavition.

Then finally pavilions 3 & 4.



EXHIBIT 3

PAOGRAM:

Erect a full-aervice homeless recovery facility at the foot of Red John Road, across the street irom the
Stewart-Marchman AGT crisis center, and 1/4 mile from the Volusia County jall. The facility will be close

to the center of the county.

The facility will initially consist of two residential pavilions along with staff and service components. The
pavilions will be constructed of steel frame mounted on block perimater walls, with the roof pitched 20
degrees foward the south. The pavilions will have high cierestory windows with remots motorized
opening hardware on the north walls and operable windows gt sya level on the south walls, so that the
windews can be opened at appropriate times fo enhance century sffact air movement through the
pavilions, which will be aided by targe cefling fans.

Thres staff offices per pavillon will have both direct access inlo the paviliens and to the outskde. The
pavilion will cach have lavatory and bathing components, as well es a lounge at one end of the open
space. A highly efficient straight-linc HVAG systom will maintain a comfort level within the pavifions of
60'-80"

The pavilions are configured to be expandabla lengthwise, and a second band of pavilions could be
added northward K additional capacity were to be needed in the future. The siabs for these two mere
pavilions should be constructad as part of phase 1, as they would be useful for other outdoor activities as
shown

Staff and service spaces are provided and connected to the pavilions by covered walkways 5o as to avoid
costly internal corridors, similar to the strategy used to connsct “portables” In schools.

Tha 28,000 sq. fl. of sloping rocis will provide the ability to Install sufficlent photovoltaic collectors to
power the neads of the entire facility

g

BUILDING ABEAS AND COSTS;

Pavilon 1 - 8, 250 sq. it.

Pavilion 2 - 6,200 sq. fL

Tola! pavilions - 12,450 aq, {t. @ $85,00f1 = $1.058.250

$ 283,000

Kitchen/Storage - 2,580 sq. fl. @ $110.00M =
Heceptionfriage/auppon - 380 sq.ft @ 12000 = & 701 800

Buildingtatal 32800 s = 2043050

BAD AHEA

Pad area = 53,000 sq. ft {(1.23 acres)
Mitigation @ $100,000/acre.

fill @ $10/sq.yd pfaced

$150,000 site improvements (sewaer,

water, storm water, paving)

tal = 3 475,000
SUB-TOTAL $2,518,050
Fges, contingencies {10%) = $ 251,800

= - ._——_m

ANA co
[of on - Harold Goodemnte
Gencral building construction
Steel frama production and sreciion
Zev Cohen & Associales - Bobby Ball, CE
Civil engineering
Séiar-Fit Energy Manag -B b
Solar thermal and photovoltale systems

E St Insulated panels. Inc - John Nerauist
Pavfiion roof deck system

SELT™

NOW



EXHIBIT 4

wm
FIRST STEP CHAPIN

HOMELESS ASSISTANCE CENTER

30% completion sitage




EXHIBIT 5

BicTop

Seplember 28, 2017
B Chapin
L. Willlem Chegin
318 Narlh Adlesifis Ave
Raytona Beseh, FL 32118
Drear W Bill Cresin,
Please revisw the fellowing cuciadon.
Propesai for: L. Wiliam Chapin
ITEH ary DESCRIPTION PRICE
Vil Stnieture 2 o 50 Wide X 100’ Long X 20° Center Height X 12' Side wall $  120,000.00
$80,000.00 per building
28 OZ. Cover, Transiucent White, Flame Retargant PVC Laminated
fabric with polyester scrim.
Frame Members: 24" fruss using heavy wall tubular steel on A0
centers,
Archoring fo be provided for a custemer supplied concrede mounied
foundation
Unless otherwise siated, foundations cther than contrets ans
assumed et B0% compaciion or greater.
Itis the custorier's responsibility fo specily any fcundation
reguirements pricr lo placing order.
Fabric will end at ground level,
All weld joinfs are coated for comsion protection,
All connecliens are mede using a male fo femalefslip fit junction.
End Walt 4 = Access end wall Included

1ea 10°wide x 10high disappearing door per building and 2ea
personnel door per end wall, per bufiding. Disappearng door fo
include all the necessary winch, trofleys, pulleys, cables, and a
marual winch. Disappearing doors are nota pre engineered door
system and should be considered a flap. Engineered door systems
are available but requirs additional furds.

Big Top Manufaciuring
Toll Fres 1-B00-277-8677 - International §11-850-584-7786
wnnw hinhanchaliore anm




HVAC Kit

= Beach 480wt 3 phase 10lon HVAC units - 3 per building

Urifs wil nclude panel box(s).
Prnel bows) are o be instatled in the comer of e buiting, paver cable,
ramols Eox and cable, pangl box. and 20° of supply and retur #E Spec
Fiex Dutss.

Unvts canno be exshanged fer a different power supply once orderedt

Piease speciy your power requirements prier fo placing an order if they are
difarent From wiat [s Detad Zhovel Additlonal charges may apply for sptional
power supplies,

The main power and connestion fo the panel box is the
responsibilify of the customest
The costomer s espormibls for kusuring that asch HYAC unit ks wired properly prior 2o
cammissioning sach tnk. If e costomer negiects 10 inswr Hhs HYAC molors have besn

wired propesty you 7un the sk of damaging tha modors. The customer wi2i hear all
finsneled cont to repisce or mpalr the HVAC uait in the svent this occurs.

Unfts will ba insised ap to 15" arourd the perime’er of the shelter.
Cugiomer Is responsihie for ensuring that area is level,
Units have 1o be hstdled on a fevel grade,

$

84,000.00

Instaliztion
Esimated: 4 work days per
beilding

e [nsialation:
Big Top Shelters will instzf the above shelter syslems at your
Daytona Beach, FL 32118 facility. Big Tep Shelters will be
responsibla for all equipment, and non- unfon labor. Customer wil
be respensible for any and all safely course(s), fraining, 24/7 eccess
o the site, removing all enderground and overhead ufilities, permits,
dumpster for trash removal, foundation work, portalet or fuffet
faciifies n near proximity to the sile, special badges for clearance
ete. prior o mobiization, B Top Shelfers is an installer of our
product We are not & construction company. if your sife requires
specisl Jicenses, has permit requirements, then a general contractor
may b required.

{See Installation clause at the bolfom of page.)

$

27,800.00

Enginesing

= Engineering:

Stamped enginesring by & professional engineer
If your site requlres special ficenses, permits, or olher accessory iiems
to meat tha local coda requirements or project specific requireraents
then a general contractor may ba required, F the shelter Is purchased or
instafled prior ts any permit approval the customer bears the cost of
any upgraties tn mest local code, All anginesring ko support e
stuclore Is considered "by athers®, unless specifically noted on owr
drawings. That inchudes, but is not fimifed o, Shipping canteiners,
canerate, sofl, asphalt, custom support stee), ete.

1,800.00

Trim Kit

= Trim Kit
Saals fatiic 1o buiiding base rail or specifled foundaton

Please specify prior fo placing onder

Opfional

Big Top Mamrizciuring
Tofl Fraa 1-800-277-8677 - International 011-856-584-7785




{BicTor

a3 rFasrr ¥txe

Shipping and Handiing o Pre pay and add: Daytcna Beach, FL 32118 $ 2400.00
Shpping b5 plranly 8 12 145 izep eDed isw Tonsynin peoin. Gee s e & rodrvey bocw e faney. Doy
swmyardherding sues, danegs on sty waltlh dimege s o temy. ¥ g aqladueass e COUD b
wddicra coste due i 2508 on i Eathed or g eriol efeckieg sequiemmns.

GRAND TOTAL US DOLLARS. £ 23578000

Big Top Manufackuring
Toll Fres 1-800-277-8677 - Intemational 011-850-584-7786
www.bigtopshefters.com




Big Top Manufzchuring
Toll Free 1-800-277-8677 - international 011-850-584-7786

Technica! assstancafinsialiaticn claucs:
Fass for services are § 830,68 for fe tnited Stales and s Esrritories, Canada, and ihe Carihbesn., e rmational Services are $1100.08 15D per day per

porson. included is hofsl, reptal car, ety Eades, and airpord parking, Expenses for afrfare, visas, transfers, special job eita tralning, fanias, and ofhers
will he hilled a1 sciee costs. On gomestic and Internafionat Instellations, the dally fes extends from porkal fo portal fsom Pamy, Florida. The Dally fee
and

continues duting e week Monday Sraugh Sunday repardisss of whether work can be performed on Saturday or Sunday. Travel 2rrangamernts
ighds are o ba coach ¢lass and the hotel

accommedations are fo bs arrasged o agroed to by Big Top ffg. or the fechnician. {Damestic & Intamafional
accommadations & i be with & siandard chaln hotsd. Afi remalning balances wili ba setfied ¢n prior to the deparige ofthe fechnlician from the job st

There mey be soms inlerrational regions where a servica fechmician fa not svalleble, Call for datalls,

Blg Top will not be resporsibie for any damage to the grounds, shruhbery, imderground utbilles, aspbalt, concrete, afe. dus to the mormel consinetion
pracess recessary ' install the ehove shelters unless speciically provided for in the purchasa contract,

n the event £e ahove proposal ncludes metal'aluminum entry equipment doors, uriess the shefter is bullt en level concrete, we cannot take
responsikiity for its oparation.  mevan - suvh 28 s routinely encountered on asphalt or soil, the framewark will lksly requis mod'Beatien on sits
resulfing in atififians) costs,

Sig Top will peovids scl or concretn iwsd(ye anchors as 2 stndard form of anchering. Blg Top makes o repressnbation as to the structural iniegrity or
sultahility of fiha concrate or soll, Any ofier anchoring Surface or metkod ke at the sola risk of the end user. No representation is made as to watar

drainaga due fo siopa or foundafion issatas.

Shalter is & ba installed In accerdance wifth the providad assambly Insfrusiions, ender the guidance of our lechnfeian or via Blg Top, Fihe end user
chooses fo owner Install fio shelter, Enished photos are required Inclirding photns of tha sheBar with the anchers propery insfalled. In fhe event the
shaiter s aver relocaied, new photos wilf be raquired Inehaling anchorege photos.

In the event the and user chooses fo employ our tschnician, we make no representation as te the quality, sultabilty, of parformanca of e laborers of
aquipment provided, Tie esfimats given is basad upon typical installatians worldwide but Is nota guarantaed lavel of performance.

1 Big Top is to fally inatall the ahallar, menctinbered access i necessary. Wa assume a 7 day workwaek, If the waelatds canrot e warked, we will
nesd to imov this ta ADVANCE o modify tho proposal

End user is responshia for permilting znd any local taxes or farfffs, [fany. 1f a tum-iay Installation by Blg Top, itis ihe end wser’s rasponsibility ©
datormine Big Top's abfiity fo festall the shelter based upon jocal icensing or permitting issues. All costs associaled with this ta ba boma by the end
user.

Shellar s definad as an oqulpment Hem. Proper mainisnance s nocessary to extand the Iife of e shefter frame, fabric, doors, and access panels.
maintananss Incfuties et i not imited to checking fabrlc for proper taught ness and adjusting a3 necessery, adjusting cables, pullays, frolleys,

Proper

tumbteides, iubrieafing moving paits, Inspecfing mits, belts, #ic.

Lighting, wiaches, heating, A/C, dshumidification units, doors, ete. are covered under the product manviacturar's warrasty.

Big Top Shaltars s the instafier of our product. Wa ara neta construction company. If your site requires spacial ficoaaes, parmitting, or other ascessory
Itams fo meal yeur loeal code requirements then a genaral contractor may be required. i tho ahelar Is purchased ar inatafied prior to permit approve the
cusfomer hears the cost of any upgrades {0 meat ocal code,



EXHIBIT 6

RESPONSE TO 6 SEPTEMBER 2017 D.B. COMMISSION MEETING

There were a number of critical errors in Mr. Morris’ update memo on First step published in
the September 6th.agenda that you Commissioners need to know. Mr. Morris’ errors are

forgivable due to his being new to the staff.

Starting with Tensile fabric’s performance, we are desighing the structure with 28 oz. fabric
which would withstand 130MPH wind and would have a useful life of approximately 25 years.

It would be placed on a deck of precast planks carried on a simple block perimeter wall. |
suggested that the under-slab area could possibly be a temporary qualifier for stormwater, but
it wouldn’t slow things down to provide conventional stormwater retention on site, which |

understand Parker Mynchenberger is already designing.

The price from Mr Houck at Big Top, Inc. is a not-to-exceed, installed, materials and labor lump
sum. That with the other costs such as the baths, staff offices, and other support items are
also predictable, and as has been reported extensively before, this would bring the total cost

delivered to below $1,500,000.00

Because of the fact that the T.F. proposal is assembled at once as opposed to being built in
multi-phases like conventional structures, the time to erect, as confirmed by Big Top Inc,
based on many similar previous projects, would not exceed 5 months.

Service modules, such as offices and baths, provided by companies such as Mid-Spacs, Inc,
or Mobile Mini, have a 2 mo lead time.a They would be attaching them low enough at the

perimeter of the deck to give full ADA compliance. .

Finally, the design securely accommodates the fluctuating male/female population ratios. The
12,000 sq. ft. has been designed for 80 person occupancy for single beds, or160 people in

bunks.

As per the conventional proposal of 15,900 sg. ft, anyone familiar with the current building
climate will tell you that providing a conventional structure such as this for less than $150.00/ft
is delusional. Therefore, this structure would have to cost at best in excess of $2,400,000.

The conventional proposal maybe could be built in @ months if everything went smoothty.
However, since the architect has not even been chosen, the time to confirm concepts, do
construction documents, coordinate with a number of consultants, go out for bids, select the
contractor, and go to contract would take four months minimum before construction could

start, for a total of over 13 months to completion.

So Rev. Durham'’s comparison sheets should be corrected to show that nearly a year and over
$1,000,000 is saved by using tensile Fabric.

Now, to eliminate any lingering doubt, might | suggest that you commissioners request that an
independent professional be retained to review all aspects of the two building types and report
back to you at your next meeting. Until then, selecting a architect would be premature.

6 September 2017
L. William Chapin, Hl, FAIA
Architect



